
Page 1 of 15  

 
Request for Proposal For 

 

Designing and Preparations of Tableaux for Republic Day Celebration 2023 
 

 

 

RFP Ref No: 5/94/DDT/2017-18/321 

Date: 14/06/2022 

 

 

Issued by 

Society for Promotion of Tourism, Art & Culture, Department of Tourism, 

UT Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman &Diu,  

Paryatan Bhawan, Nani Daman, Daman-396 210 

Phone: 0260 2250002 

Email: dnhddtourism@gmail.com 

 

  



Page 2 of 15  

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

Sr. No. Particular Page No. 

1.  SECTION-1: NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT) 3 

2.  SECTION-2: GENERAL NOTICE 4 

3.  SECTION 3: INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 7 

4.  SECTION 4: TERMS & CONDITIONS 8 

5.  SECTION-6: TENDER FORM 10 

6.  SECTION-7: FINANCIAL BID 11 

7.  ANNEXURE I: GUIDELINES FOR PREPARATION OF TABLEAUX 

PROPOSALS FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE REPUBLIC DAY PARADE 

2023 

12 

  



Page 3 of 15  

U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN & DIU, 

DEPARTMENT OF TOURISM, 

SOCIETY FOR PROMOTION OF TOURISM, ART & CULTURE, DAMAN 

 

SECTION 1 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT) 

Tender No. 5/94/DDT/2017-18/321 Date:  14/06/2022 

 

1. Society for Promotion of Tourism, Art and Culture, Department of Tourism, UT Administration 
of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu intends to design and prepare Tableaux for Republic 
Day Celebration 2023 to be held at New Delhi. 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of Work & Location RFP/Tender Fee (₹) EMD (₹) 

 Designing and Preparations of 
Tableaux for Republic Day 
Celebration 2023 at New Delhi 

3,000 /- 5,00,000 /- 

2. Tender schedule is as follows: 

3. Accepting Authority: 
Member Secretary (SPOTAC), 

Society for Promotion of Tourism Art and Culture, DNH & DD, 

Department of Tourism, 

Paryatan Bhawan, 

Nani Daman – 396 210 Daman, 

Phone: 0260 2250002 

 

  

1. Document Downloading Starts 14/06/2022 

2. 
Closing date and time for submission of tender and 

important documents Online and offline 

05/07/2022 

3. Pre Bid Meeting 
23/06/2022 

https://meet.google.com/xew-tixz-idk 

4. Presentation To be communicated later 

5. Tender opening date & time (Financial Bid) 05/07/2022 



Page 4 of 15  

SECTION 2: GENERAL NOTICE 

1. RFP through two tier bid system is invited by the Society for Promotion of Tourism, Art and 
Culture (SPOTAC) selection of an agency/firm of repute for Designing and Preparation of 
Tableaux for Republic Day Celebration 2023 at New Delhi for UT Administration of DNH & DD. 
Interested agencies, may submit the bids. 

2. Eligibility / Criteria for selection of the agency: The RFP is Quality and Cost based selection. 
Selection committee will evaluate technical bids and based on the assessment of technical bids. 
The technical evaluation will be on the aggregate of 70% marks. Technical assessment will be 
based on creative ideas, treatment of theme/subject and its presentation in the form of 
drawings and designs etc. On the basis of technical assessment, the financial Bid of the 
shortlisted agencies only will be opened. Financial evaluation will carry a weightage of 30% 
marks. 

3. Scope of Work: The work has to be undertaken on a turnkey basis and will include all aspects 
of: 
i. Conceptualization, making of designs, modification of designs from time to time as per the 

requirement and instructions, presentation of the designs in 3D mapping before the tender 
inviting authority and selection committee of the Ministry of Defense and 

ii. Upon selection of the model, fabrication of the actual tableaux as per the requirement, 
specification, time schedule and instructions issued by the Ministry of Defense. 

iii. Providing of suitable/appropriate composition of music etc, arrangement of artists and actual 
pre- recording of the music for the use in the tableaux. 

iv. Presentation and display of tableaux during the Republic Day Parade, full dress rehearsal and 
other rehearsals to be decided by Ministry of Defense and maintenance of required service 
at the time of presentation during the event. 

v. The turnkey project would also include any other work that may have direct or indirect 
bearing with the fabrication and presentation of the tableaux and may facilitate the project 
in any manner viz. printing of tableaux brochures, PR with print & electronic media etc. 

vi. The Competent Authority reserves the right to modify, change, accept or reject the work in 
totality or any part there of or cancel the project at any stage without assigning any reason. 

vii. The copyright of the work shall vest with the Society for Promotion of Tourism, Art and 
Culture (SPOTAC), Department of Tourism, UT Administration of DNH & DD and it would have 
rights on the awards won, if any. 

4. Rates and Quotes 
a) The rates quoted shall be inclusive of all taxes and duties as applicable as per the law. 

The quoted rates shall be firm and shall not be subject to any change whatsoever. 
5. Opening of Tenders 

a) The Tender Inviting Authority will open the tenders at the specified date and time as 
indicated in the NIT. 

6. Tender Evaluation 
i. A selection committee will evaluate the bidders on basis of Prequalification criteria on 

last date of submission. The qualified bidder’s, technical as well as financial bids for 
each event will be evaluated separately and the below evaluation process shall be 
carried for each event. The technical bids of all Tenderers will be opened first. The 
following evaluation criteria shall be used for each event separately. 

a. The technical evaluation will carry a weightage of total 100 marks with 
minimum marks to be qualified be 70 marks. After analysis of Technical Bids 
and presentation, the financial bids of only qualified tenders will be opened. 

b. The financial score will be calculated as per the formula mentioned below: 



Page 5 of 15  

Financial Score = (LFB/F)*100 
Where LFB = Lowest Financial Bid and F = Quoted Amount 

c. Combined Technical and Financial Score (CTFS) with Weightage 70:30 will be 
calculated. 

CTFS = Technical Score*(70/100) + Financial Score*(30/100) 
ii. The agency which scores the highest aggregate marks on the basis of cumulative marks 

obtained in technical bid and financial bids (after adding the scores from the technical, 
presentation and financial evaluation) will be awarded the contract for Engaging of 
Agency for Executing the work of Designing and Preparations of Tableaux for Republic 
Day Celebration 2023 at New Delhi. 

7. Pre Qualification Criteria 
1. The Agency should have done the execution of Designing and Preparations of 

Tableaux for Republic Day Celebration in Delhi for any State/UT/Government of 
India Departments/PSU’s in the past 7 Years. 

2. The agency should not be blacklisted by any State/UT/Government of India 
Departments/PSU’s. Undertaking to be submitted.  

3. Mandatory Documents as mentioned as per section 3 point no 2 
8. Technical Evaluation Criteria (Maximum Marks = 100) 

Sr. No. Evaluation Criteria Maximum 
Marks 

1. TECHNICAL CAPACITY OF THE BIDDER  

1.1 Number of similar assignments for execution of Designing and 
Preparations of Tableaux for Republic Day Celebration in Delhi for 
any State/ UT/ Government of India Departments/PSU's shall be 
awarded marks as under: 
(Minimum one (01) assignment required to be eligible as per 
clause of pre-qualification) 

20 

Number of Additional Projects Marks 

01 projects to 03 Projects 07 

04 projects to 06 projects 13 

More than 06 projects 20 

1.2 The execution of each similar assignment completed for Designing 
and Preparations of Tableaux for Republic Day Celebration in 
Delhi for any State/ UT/ Government of India Departments/PSU's 
of more than 80 lacs shall be awarded mark as under: 

20 

Number of Additional Projects Marks 

01 projects to 03 Projects 07 

04 projects to 06 projects 13 

More than 06 projects 20 

1.3 Experience of Designing and Preparations of Tableaux for 
Republic Day Celebration in Delhi for any State/ UT/ Government 
of India Departments/PSU's  in the past years shall be awarded 
marks as under: 

10 

Experience in Years Marks 

1 Years <= 3 Years 03 

‘> 3 Years <= 6 Years 07 

‘> 6 Years 10 

1.4 Average annual turnover of Company: Minimum average annual 10 



Page 6 of 15  

turnover of last four financial years shall be awarded marks as 
under: 

Cumulative turnover of 
Company 

Marks 

01 Crore <- 3 Crore 03 

‘> 3 Crore <= 5 Crore 07 

‘> 5 Crore 10 

2 PRESENTATION 40 

2.1 Presentation should cover the following in sufficient detail: 
a. The tableaux should reflect important aspects of the UT of 

DNH & DD including the cultural unification and various 
developments around the territory. 

b. Besides a narrative explanation, the treatment should contain 
drawings, designs and 3D image mapping explaining the 
manner in which the theme can be presented. 

c. The agencies have to present minimum two designs. 

 

 TOTAL MARKS (1+2) 100 

 
9. Scrutiny of Tenders 

Unresponsive bids: 
a) The tenders will be scrutinized before further evaluation to determine whether they are 

complete and meet the essential and important requirements, conditions etc. as 
prescribed in the Tender Document. The tenders received, are liable to be treated as 
non – responsive and will be summarily ignored, if following documents are not 
attached along with the bid. 

i. Tender form not duly signed and stamped. (i.e., all the terms & conditions of tender 
document are acceptable.) 

ii. Tender is unsigned and incomplete in any aspect. 
iii. Tender validity is shorter than the required period. 
iv. Tender Fee not submitted. 
v. EMD not submitted. 

vi. Mandatory Documents. 
10. Tender Validity 

a) The tenders shall remain valid for acceptance for a period of 180 days (one hundred 
eighty days) after the date of tender opening prescribed in the Tender Document. 

11. Award of work: Award of work against the tender is at the sole discretion of the Tender Inviting 
Authority. Proposal of the successful bidder would form the basis for future negotiations and 
lead to issuing of a Letter of Award (LOA). 

i. After selection, a Letter of Award (LOA) shall be issued in duplicate, by the Tender Inviting 
Authority to the Selected Bidder and the Selected Bidder shall sign and return the duplicate 
copy of the LOA in acknowledgement thereof. In the event of the duplicate copy of the LOA 
duly signed by the Selected Bidder is not received by the stipulated date, the Authority 
may, unless it consents to extension of time for submission thereof, cancel the LOA and the 
next highest-ranking Bidder may be considered. 

ii. The Tender Inviting Authority reserves the right to relax any of the conditions of the Tender 
Document if suitable bidders are not found due to exigency of situation. 



Page 7 of 15  

SECTION 3: INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 

1. Tender Contents 

The Tenders are to be submitted online at ddtenders.gov.in in 2 part bid system: 

a) Technical Proposal (signed and stamped RFP document with mandatory documents) | (Online 

on ddtenders.gov.in and Offline submission at the office of Member Secretary (SPOTAC), 

Daman) 

b) Financial Proposal (Online Only) 

2. Technical Proposal (Mandatory Documents) 

The Technical proposal should contain: 

a) RFP Document (duly signed and stamped to be submitted along with physical bid document) 

b) Tender Fee in form of Demand Draft in favor of The Member Secretary (SPOTAC), DNH & DD.  

c) EMD in shape of FDR from any scheduled commercial bank in favor of The Member Secretary 

(SPOTAC), DNH & DD and payable at Daman. 

d) Complete Bidder’s Company/Firm Profile. 

e) Company Registration/Incorporation/Establishment certificate. 

f) Annual Turnover Certificate of last 4 Years – CA Certified. 

g) PAN and GST Detail of the proprietors/partners. 

h) The bidder should not be blacklisted by any State/UT Government of India – Undertaking. 

i) Concept for implementing the assignment along with proof of technical expertise. 

j) Breakup of expenses only in percentage (%) for assembly, execution, dismantling,   removal of 

material and   other   expenses whatsoever should be included on company’s letterhead. 

(Note: The consolidate value for the financial bid should be uploaded online only) 

k) Other Mandatory Documents like: ITR of last four years, Audited Balance sheet and P & L 

statement of last four years. 

l) Please note that the scope of work mentioned in this RFP along with guidelines of Ministry of 

Defense enclosed as Annexure-I must be considered while quoting the financials. 

3. Right to accept / reject tender 

a) Tender will not be considered unless the tender documents are fully and completely filled in. All 
information that may be asked from a bidder must be unequivocally furnished. 

b) The Tender Inviting Authority reserves to itself the right to accept or reject any tender or reject 
all tenders without assigning any reason thereof, and without thereby incurring any liability to 
the affected bidders. The tenders shall be considered invalid and non-responsive for non-
submission of any document stipulated herein. 

4. Commencement of work 

a) The date of receipt of Work order shall be considered to be the date of commencement of 
work. 

b) The selected agency should visit the territory and conduct a detailed research on various 
aspects of the Union Territory that can be used for designing the Tableau for presentation and 
final fabrication. TBL expenses should be borne by the bidders itself.  

5. Escalation of Prices 

a) The prices quoted shall be firm and shall remain applicable during the entire period of the 
contract till completion (including extension of time granted, if any) and no escalation in prices 
will be permitted due to increase in prices of materials, rise in labour prices or due to any other 
reasons. 



Page 8 of 15  

SECTION 4: TERMS & CONDITIONS 

1. Bidders are strictly advised to go through all the documents in connection with this work 

carefully. 

2. The work shall be carried out in appropriate stages under the direction and supervision of the 

Tender Inviting Authority. 

3. The Successful Bidder shall not be entitled to any compensation for any loss suffered by him on 

account of delay in commencing or executing the work whatever the cause for such delays may 

be including delays in procuring Government controlled or other materials. 

4. The Tender Inviting Authority decision with regard to the material and the workmanship will be 

final and binding and any material rejected by the Tender Inviting Authority shall be immediately 

removed from the Site. 

5. Performance Security: The Successful bidder shall provide a security deposit of 10% of total 

quoted amount in the financial bid which will be non-interest bearing and will be valid for a 

period of 6 months from the date of award of contract. The same will be returned after successful 

completion of the work by the bidder. The bank guarantee will be forfeited by the Society for 

Promotion of Tourism Art & Culture in case the agency violates any terms and conditions of the 

tender conditions. 

6. Damage to Persons and Property 

a) The Successful Bidder shall indemnify and keep indemnified the Tender Inviting Authority 
against all losses and claims for injuries or damages to any person or property whatsoever 
which may arise out of or in consequence of the construction and maintenance of works 
and against all claims, demands, proceedings, damages, costs, charges, expenses, 
whatsoever in respect thereof in relation thereto. 

7. Compliance with the Law 

a) The Successful Bidder shall comply with all the bye-laws and regulations of local and other 
statutory authorities having jurisdiction over the works and shall be responsible for the 
payment of all fees and other charges and the giving and receiving of all necessary notices, 
and keep the Tender Inviting Authority informed of the said compliance with the by-laws, 
payments made, notices issued and received. 

b) If any conflict arises between the selected bidder and the Tender Inviting Authority during 
the period of execution or after completion of work, Hon’ble Courts of Daman shall have 
the jurisdiction and the venue of arbitration shall be Daman and will be governed by 
provisions of the Indian Arbitration & Reconciliation Act. 

 

 

 



Page 9 of 15  

8. Payment Schedule 

1. 
1st installment of 
20% of the total 
approved cost 

After approval of the model of the tableau before the 
selection committee of Ministry of Defense / Government of 
India for consideration of approval of tableau for participation 
in the said Republic day parade at New Delhi in 2023 subject 
to the satisfaction of the UT Administration of DNH & DD 

2. 
2nd installment of 
20% of the total 
approved cost 

After preparation of tableau and participation in first dress 
rehearsal for republic day parade at Rajpath in 2023 subject to 

the satisfaction of the UT Administration of DNH & DD 

3. 

3rd installment 
of 60% of the 
total approved 
cost 

After successful participation of a tableau in the said Republic 
day parade and completion of entire scope of work in 
completion of the event and submission of all requisite 
bills/supporting documents. This includes first dress rehearsal 
for republic day parade at Rajpath in 2023 or any other works 
subject to the satisfaction of the UT Administration of DNH & 
DD 

Note: 

i. Successful Bidder can claim the payment only after completion of the job against 
invoice. The selected agency shall be ready to take up work beyond the mentioned 
scope if felt necessary and asked by the Tender Inviting Authority and the Tender 
Inviting Authority shall give effect to such payment arising out of the additional work. 

ii. In case a tableau design or model is not approved by the selection committee of 
Ministry of Defense / Government of India then the total payment will be limited to 2% 
of the approved cost. 

iii. In case of the stoppage of work at the any stage, the payment shall not be paid after the 
cancelation of particular stage. 

9. Work treated as Completed 

The work shall not be treated as complete until and unless 
a) The site is clear from all unused, excess, waste material etc. 
b) The Successful Bidder to the satisfaction of the Tender Inviting Authority has rectified any 

damage caused by the Successful Bidder to the location where the work is executed. 

10. Scope of Contract 
The Successful Bidder shall carry out and complete the said work in every respect in accordance 
with this contract. 

a) The removal/re-execution of any works executed by the Successful Bidder. 
b) The amending and making good of any defects after completion. 

11. Extra Work 
a) Should it be found after the completion of the works that some extra work has been carried out 

on due instruction from the Tender Inviting Authority, the price for such extra work will be 
ascertained on mutually negotiated terms. 



Page 10 of 15  

SECTION 5 

TENDER FORM 

(For all the terms & conditions of tender document are acceptable to bidder) 

To 
The Member Secretary (SPOTAC), 
Department of Tourism, 
Paryatan Bhawan, Nani Daman – 396 210, 
Daman 

Ref No.  Dated :       /      /2022 

I/We, the undersigned have examined the above mentioned tender document, including 

amendment/corrigendum no.  , dated (if any), the receipt of which is hereby confirmed. We now 

offer to create and submit the services in conformity with your above referred document. 

If our tender is accepted, we undertake to perform the services as mentioned in tender document with 

the delivery schedule specified in the “Scope of Work” of tender document. 

I/We further confirm that, if purchase order placed with us, we shall provide you with a performance 

security of required amount in an acceptable form for due performance of the contract. 

I/We agree to keep our tender valid for acceptance as required in tender document or for subsequently 

extended period, if any, agreed to by us. I/We also accordingly confirm to abide by this tender up to 

the aforesaid period and this tender may be accepted any time before the expiry of the aforesaid 

period. I/We further confirm that, until a formal contract is executed, this tender read with your 

written acceptance thereof within the aforesaid period shall constitute a binding contract between us. 

I/We further understand that you are not bound to accept the lowest or any tender you may receive 

against your above-referred tender enquiry. 

We confirm that we do not stand deregistered/banned/blacklisted by any Govt. Authorities. I/We 

confirm that we fully agree to the terms and conditions specified in above mentioned TE document, 

including amendment/ corrigendum etc. if any. 

 

(Signature with Date) (Name and Designation) 

To Be Signed By the Proprietor / All Partners of the Firm / Directors of the Company under Its Common 

Seal 

 

 

  



Page 11 of 15  

SECTION 6 
FINANCIAL BID 

(To Be Submitted Online Only) 
 
 

Sr.No Particulars Amount (Rs.) 

 
 
1. 

Conceptualization, designing and Preparation of the Tableaux for 

Republic day parade 2023 at New Delhi. 

Please take into consideration the entire scope of work and 

guidelines issued by Ministry of Defense. 

(Rate inclusive of taxes) 

 

 TOTAL COST (in figure)  

TOTAL COST (in words) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  



Page 12 of 15  

ANNEXURE I 
GUIDELINES FOR PREPARATION OF TABLEAUX PROPOSAL FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE REPUBLIC 

DAY PARADE 2022 (AS PER THE MINISTRY OF DEFENSE) 

 



Page 13 of 15  

 

 



Page 14 of 15  

 



Page 15 of 15  

 

Note: The mentioned guidelines are subject to modification as per the directions of the Ministry of Defense, 

GOI which shall be binding on the part of the bidders. 


